

No. 07-8521

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD JEROME HARBISON, PETITIONER

v.

RICKY BELL, WARDEN
(CAPITAL CASE)

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ALICE S. FISHER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

WILLIAM M. JAY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ROBERT J. ERICKSON
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	6
A. Certiorari is warranted to resolve a circuit split concerning whether federal funding is authorized for state clemency counsel	7
B. Review is warranted on the threshold question whether a certificate of appealability is required	16
1. The COA requirement is jurisdictional	16
2. The COA issue does not present a square conflict	17
3. Petitioner was not required to obtain a COA here	19
Conclusion	22
Appendix — Terrorist Death Penalty Enhancement Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-177, Tit. II, § 222(a), 120 Stat. 231 (2006) (to be codified at 18 U.S.C. 3599 (2006))	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Barnard v. Collins</i> , 13 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1521 (2008)	6
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	14
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	12
<i>Calderon v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 107 F.3d 756 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 907 (1997)	15
<i>Clark v. Johnson</i> , 278 F.3d 459 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1079 (2002)	7, 14, 21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	17, 20
<i>Gonzalez v. Secretary for the Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 366 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2004), aff’d on other grounds <i>sub</i> <i>nom. Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	19
<i>Gordon v. Vasquez</i> , 859 F. Supp. 413 (E.D. Cal. 1994) . . .	15
<i>Hain v. Mullin</i> , 436 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 408 F.3d 823 (6th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1101 (2006)	3, 4
<i>Harbison v. Little</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 872 (M.D. Tenn. 2007), appeal pending, No. 07-6225 (6th Cir. filed Oct. 11, 2007)	6
<i>Harbison v. State</i> , No. 03C01-9204-CR-00125, 1996 WL 266114 (Tenn. Crim. App. May 20, 1996)	3
<i>Hill v. Johnson</i> , 210 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 992 F.2d 801 (8th Cir. 1993)	8, 10, 19
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999)	12
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 332 F.3d 997 (6th Cir. 2003)	5, 7
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	14
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	14
<i>King v. Moore</i> , 312 F.3d 1365 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1069 (2002)	7, 14
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	12
<i>Lindsey, In re</i> , 875 F.2d 1502 (11th Cir. 1989)	7, 8, 14
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	14
<i>Michael v. Horn</i> , 459 F.3d 411 (3d Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	16, 17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Moreno v. Collins</i> , No. 94-50026, 1994 WL 24929 (5th Cir. Jan. 17, 1994), vacated mem. on other grounds, 512 U.S. 1252 (1994)	17, 18
<i>Ochoa Canales v. Quarterman</i> , 507 F.3d 884 (5th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1697 (2008)	20
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	21
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	11
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983)	14
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	20, 21
<i>Smith v. Dretke</i> , 422 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2005)	5, 18
<i>State v. Harbison</i> , 704 S.W.2d 314 (Tenn.), cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1153 (1986)	3
<i>Sterling v. Scott</i> , 57 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1050 (1996)	7, 14, 18
<i>Taylor, In re</i> , 537 U.S. 1079 (2002)	7, 8
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 272 (2004)	22
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	14
<i>United States v. Rinaldi</i> , 447 F.3d 192 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 300 (2006)	20
<i>Weeks v. Jones</i> , 100 F.3d 124 (11th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>West v. Schneider</i> , 485 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	20
 Statutes and rules:	
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 7001(b), 102 Stat. 4393	2

VI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 903(b), 110 Stat. 1318	8
Terrorist Death Penalty Enhancement Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-177, Tit. II, 120 Stat. 230 (2006):	
§ 221(4), 120 Stat. 231	2
§ 222, 120 Stat. 231	2
§ 222(a), 120 Stat. 231 (to be codified at 18 U.S.C. 3599 (2006))	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3006A(a)(2)(B)	4
21 U.S.C. 848(q)(4)-(10)	2, 14
21 U.S.C. 848(q)(9) (1994)	21
21 U.S.C. 848(q)(10) (1988)	8
21 U.S.C. 848(q)(10) (1994)	21
28 U.S.C. 2241(c)(3)	20
28 U.S.C. 2253 (1994)	18
28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(1)	16
28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(1)(A)	19
28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(2)	21
28 U.S.C. 2254	2, 4
28 U.S.C. 2255	2, 19
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(6)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	19
 Miscellaneous:	
151 Cong. Rec. H11543-H11544 (daily ed. Dec. 14, 2005)	15
152 Cong. Rec. S1631-S1632 (daily ed. Mar. 2, 2006)	15

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 333, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005)	2, 14
